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The Deloitte Utility EV Survey was conducted in 2017 
and was previewed in Deloitte’s report, Powering the 
future of mobility: How the electric power sector can 
prepare for its critical role in the new transportation 
ecosystem. The full survey, below, explores specific 
plans or actions utilities are taking to provide EV 
charging infrastructure and prepare for increasing EV 
load. It covers five key topic areas:

• Projections/preparations for EV growth
• Role in residential charging infrastructure
• Role in public charging infrastructure
• Potential role in load shaping
• Regulatory considerations

Survey respondents included utility executives who 
are involved in their company’s EV programs or 
knowledgeable about their utility’s initiatives or plans 
in this area. The prospective universe of respondents 
is limited, but 34 executives were generous enough to 
share their thoughts and experiences on these topics 
– and while the sample size may not be large, the 
results provide some valuable insights.

https://www2.deloitte.com/insights/us/en/focus/future-of-mobility/power-utilities-future-of-electric-vehicles.html
https://www2.deloitte.com/insights/us/en/focus/future-of-mobility/power-utilities-future-of-electric-vehicles.html
https://www2.deloitte.com/insights/us/en/focus/future-of-mobility/power-utilities-future-of-electric-vehicles.html
https://www2.deloitte.com/insights/us/en/focus/future-of-mobility/power-utilities-future-of-electric-vehicles.html
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Respondent  
demographics

In which state(s) are your service territories located?
• Top 3 states were California and Pennsylvania, each with 5 respondents, 
  and South Carolina with 4  
• 31 states and the District of Columbia were represented
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Geographic distribution of utilities represented

What type of entity would you consider your company?

15
(44%)

14
(41%)

5
(15%)

Investor-owned

Cooperative

Municipal

What type of entity would you consider your company?

15
(44%)

14
(41%)

5
(15%)

Investor-owned

Cooperative

Municipal
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Projections/preparations 
for EV growth

3 What are your expectations about the percentage of electric vehicles in the US 
passenger vehicle fleet by 2025? (including battery electric vehicles and plug-in 
hybrid electric vehicles) (n=34) 

Response

0–1% of total US passenger car fleet

2–5% of total US passenger car fleet

8.8%

52.9%

17.6%

2.9%

17.6%

6–10% of total US passenger car fleet

More than 10% of total US passanger 
car fleet

Have not made any projections

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

What are your expectations about the percentage of electric vehicles in your 
company’s service area by 2025? (n=34) 

Response

0–1% of total passenger car fleet in 
your company’s service area

2–5% 

35.3%

35.3%

11.8%

5.9%

11.8%

6–10% 

More than 10%

Have not made any projections

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

4
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5

5a

Have you conducted research or a pilot program related to electric vehicle 
charging in your company’s service territory? (n=34) 

Response

Yes

No, but we are planning to conduct
research in the future

64.7%

11.8%

11.8%

11.8%

No, we have no plans to conduct 
research or a pilot program at this time

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

What type of research or pilot program have you conducted, are you currently 
conducting, or are you planning to initiate in the next 12 months? (please select all 
that apply) Only those who selected the first two responses to question 5 were directed 
to this question (n=26)
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research
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research
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research
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7 Do you have access to information about which customers own EVs or where the 
EVs are located in your territory? (n=34) 

Response

Yes

Yes, but it may not be comprehensive

8.8%

41.2%

41.2%

8.8%

No

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  |Projections/preparations for EV growth

6 What type of projects have you invested in or are you interested in investing in to 
improve your ability to address potential EV requirements? (please select all that 
apply) (n=34)
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14.7%
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transformers 
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New IT 
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Systems to 
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usage and 
detect EVs

Billing 
systems

Human 
resources

OtherNone
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7b Do you use this information to determine when to upgrade distribution equip-
ment in the neighborhood? Only those who responded to question 7.a. were directed 
to this question (n=17)
 

Response

Yes

No

41.2%

58.8%

0.0%Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

What are the sources of this information? (please select all that apply)
Only those who chose one of the top two “yes” responses in previous question were 
directed to this question (n=17)
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52.9%

17.6%
11.8%

41.2%

23.5%

We have 
software that 
helps detect 
potential EV 

locations

The customer 
notifies us

The car 
dealership 
notifies us

Local 
government 

notify us when 
they issue a 
permit for a 

home charger

The 
Department of 
Motor Vehicles 

notifies us 
when they 
issue the 

registration

Other
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Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  | Role in residential charging infrastructure

Role in residential 
charging infrastructure

8 Do you install and/or offer an incentive toward the installation of home charging 
equipment? (n=34) 

Response

Yes

We install but do not offer incentives

8.8%

0.0%

67.6%

23.5%

No

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Are you interested in installing/incentivizing home charging equipment for your 
customers? Only those who responded “No” to question 8 were directed to this 
question (n=23)

Response

Yes

No

39.1%

4.3%

52.2%

4.3%

Not sure

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

8a
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Role in public  
charging infrastructure

9 Have you or a third party installed public EV charging infrastructure in your 
service area? (n=34)

23.5%

41.2%

17.6%

8.8% 8.8%

0.0%
Yes, we have 

installed public 
charging 

infrastructure

Yes, a third 
party has 
installed 

public 
charging 

infrastructure 
in our service 

area

Yes, both our 
utility and third 

parties have 
installed public 

charging 
infrastructure

No, but we 
are looking 

into it or 
conducting 

a pilot project

No, we have no 
plans to install 
public charging 
infrastructure 

at this time

Other0
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Why not? (please select all that apply) This question was directed only to those who 
selected “No, we have no plans to install public charging infrastructure at this time” (n=3)

Response

There are not enough EVs in our 
service area yet

It’s too expensive/the business case 
doesn’t make sense

33.3%

66.7%

0.0%

33.3%

Regulators have thus far not allowed it 
or do not allow us to recover costs

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

9a
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Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  | Role in public charging infrastructure

9b Did you install public Level 2 chargers (208-240 VAC) or DC fast chargers (440 or 
480 VAC)? This question was directed only to those who responded “Yes, we have 
installed public charging infrastructure” or “Yes, both our utility and third parties have 
installed public charging infrastructure” to question 9 (n=14)

Response

Level 2 public chargers

DC fast chargers

57.1%

28.6%

14.3%

0.0%

Both Level 2 public chargers 
and DCfast chargers

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Are you partnering or planning to partner with others to build charging 
infrastructure? This question was directed only to those who selected one of the 
following responses to question 9:
• Yes, a third party has installed public charging infrastructure in our service area
• No, but we are looking into it or conducting a pilot project
• Other
(n=31)

Response

Yes

No, but we plan to

35.5%

19.4%

29.0%

16.1%

No

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

9c
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9d What type of companies are you partnering or planning to partner with to build 
charging infrastructure? (please select all that apply) This question was directed 
only to those who responded “Yes” or “No, but we plan to” to question 9.c. (n=17)
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Are customers being charged for use of the public chargers in your service area? 
(n=34)

14.7%

32.4%
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Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  | Potential role in load shaping

Potential role in  
load shaping

11 If you provide charging stations (home or public), are they smart-grid enabled, 
i.e. connected to a smart-charging platform that enables users to manage their 
charging and/or allows you to better control load? (n=34)

Response

Yes

Not now, but we are planning to 
provide this capability in the future

20.6%

11.8%

47.1%

20.6%

We do not provide charging 
equipment

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Which of the following goals does your smart charging program currently support 
or will it support in the future? (Consider the goals below and indicate whether 
your smart charging program will support it now, in the future, or not at all) 
This question was directed only to those who responded “Yes” or “Not now, but we 
are planning to provide this capability in the future” to question 11. (n=11)

0

20

40

60

80

100

Manage load 
from EV charging 

(e.g. load 
balancing, peak 

sharing)

Defer or avoid 
new investment 
in transmission 
or generation 
infrastructure

Enable 
renewables 

integration (e.g. 
guide charging 
during midday 

solar peaks)

Facilitate grid 
services such as 

frequency 
regulation and 

demand 
response from 

EV charging

Help customers 
manage energy 
use (e.g. charge 
when energy is 
least expensive 
and/or cleanes)

90.9%

9.1%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9.1%

81.8%

9.1%
18.2% 18.2%18.2%

81.8% 81.8% 81.8%

Now

Future

Will not
support
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12 Do you employ Time-of-Use (TOU) rates or EV related rates? (n=34)

Response

Yes

Not now, but we plan to in the future

47.1%

11.8%

23.5%

2.9%

14.7%

Not now, but we are studying it

Not now, but we will if regulators 
approve it

No

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

What type of TOU or EV related pricing do you offer? This question was 
directed only to those who responded “Yes” above (n=16)

Response

Premium for peak charging

Discount for off peak charging

50.0%

87.5%

6.3%

18.8%

18.8%

Flat monthly subscription rate

Separate meters and pricing for EVs

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

12a

13 Do you use or plan to use any tools/methods other than Time-of-Use (TOU) rates 
to help control EV charging behavior? (n=34)

Response

Yes

No

29.4%

20.6%

50.0%I don’t know

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  | Potential role in load shaping
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Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey  | Potential role in load shaping

Do you plan to help facilitate EV customer aggregation and participation in 
ancillary service markets (i.e. customer can be paid for services such as voltage 
support, frequency regulation, and ramp rate reduction)? (n=34)

Response

Yes, we are researching services that
could be offered in our area

No, the market in which we participate
does not offer such services

20.6%

5.9%

52.9%

20.6%

No, we have not yet been able to 
appropriately assign value to such services

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Are you planning to incorporate EV charging into a demand response (DR) 
program? (n=34)

Response

Yes

No

44.1%

17.6%

5.9%

32.4%

We already have incorporated EV 
charging into a DR program

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

14

15
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16 Are you planning to facilitate vehicle-to-grid (V2G) power flows in the future? 
(please select all that apply) (n=34)
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23.5%

8.8%
5.9%

11.8%

23.5%

8.8%

41.2%

2.9%

We are 
studying

it

It depends 
on whether 

the grid 
operator will 
accomodate 

it

It depends 
on whether 
regulators 

allow it

We have to 
run a pilot 
program to 
test it first

The market 
for these 
services 
must be 

developed 
first

Other Don’t 
know yet

No

If you have conducted studies/pilot programs related to TOU rate plan impact on 
charging patterns, what changes did you see in your customers’ EV charging 
patterns? (n=34)

Response

TOU pricing influenced customers to
charge off-peak, as intended

TOU pricing did not make a difference
in customer charging behavior

26.5%

8.8%

11.8%

2.9%

50.0%

Not sure

Other

We have not conducted this type of 
study or pilot program

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

17
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Regulatory 
considerations

18 Are your investments in infrastructure improvements for EVs, such as smart 
transformers and automated metering, recoverable from ratepayers? (n=34)

Response

Yes

No

26.5%

11.8%

8.8%

35.3%

17.6%

Some investments are recoverable, 
while others are not

Not sure

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

Are your investments in charging infrastructure, such as equipment and 
installation, recoverable from ratepayers? (n=34)

Response

Yes

No

17.6%

17.6%

5.9%

35.3%

23.5%

Some investments are recoverable, 
while others are not

Not sure

Other

20%0% 40% 60% 80% 100% Frequency

19
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The Deloitte Center for Energy Solutions (the “Center”) provides a forum 
for innovation, thought leadership, ground-breaking research and industry 
collaboration to help companies solve the most complex energy challenges.

Through the Center, Deloitte’s Energy & Resources group leads the debate 
on critical topics on the minds of executives—from the impact of legislative 
and regulatory policy, to operational efficiency, to sustainable and profitable 
growth. We provide comprehensive solutions through a global network of 
specialists and thought leaders.

With locations in Houston and Washington, DC, the Center offers interaction 
through seminars, roundtables and other forms of engagement, where 
established and growing companies can come together to learn, discuss,  
and debate.

www.deloitte.com/us/energysolutions
@Deloitte4Energy
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