### **Deloitte.**



Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey

### The Deloitte Utility EV Survey was conducted in 2017 and was previewed in Deloitte's report, <u>Powering the</u> <u>future of mobility: How the electric power sector can</u> <u>prepare for its critical role in the new transportation</u> <u>ecosystem.</u> The full survey, below, explores specific plans or actions utilities are taking to provide EV charging infrastructure and prepare for increasing EV load. It covers five key topic areas:

- Projections/preparations for EV growth
- Role in residential charging infrastructure
- Role in public charging infrastructure
- Potential role in load shaping
- Regulatory considerations

Survey respondents included utility executives who are involved in their company's EV programs or knowledgeable about their utility's initiatives or plans in this area. The prospective universe of respondents is limited, but 34 executives were generous enough to share their thoughts and experiences on these topics – and while the sample size may not be large, the results provide some valuable insights.

# Respondent demographics



#### In which state(s) are your service territories located?

- Top 3 states were California and Pennsylvania, each with 5 respondents, and South Carolina with 4
- · 31 states and the District of Columbia were represented



2

What type of entity would you consider your company?



Deloitte Utility Electric Vehicle Survey | Projections/preparations for EV growth

# Projections/preparations for EV growth

3

What are your expectations about the percentage of electric vehicles in the US passenger vehicle fleet by 2025? (including battery electric vehicles and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles) (n=34)



What are your expectations about the percentage of electric vehicles in your company's service area by 2025? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
0–1% of total passenger car fleet in your company's service area							35.3%
2-5%							35.3%
6-10%							11.8%
More than 10%							5.9%
Have not made any projections							11.8%



#### 5

Have you conducted research or a pilot program related to electric vehicle charging in your company's service territory? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							64.7%
No, but we are planning to conduct research in the future							11.8%
No, we have no plans to conduct research or a pilot program at this time							11.8%
Other							11.8%

**5**a

What type of research or pilot program have you conducted, are you currently conducting, or are you planning to initiate in the next 12 months? (please select all that apply) Only those who selected the first two responses to question 5 were directed to this question (n=26)



6

What type of projects have you invested in or are you interested in investing in to improve your ability to address potential EV requirements? (please select all that apply) (n=34)



7

Do you have access to information about which customers own EVs or where the EVs are located in your territory? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							8.8%
Yes, but it may not be comprehensive	e						41.2%
No							41.2%
Other							8.8%

#### What are the sources of this information? (please select all that apply) 7a

directed to this question (n=17) 60 52.9% Percent of respondents 50 41.2% 40 30 23.5% 17.6% 20

Only those who chose one of the top two "yes" responses in previous question were





Do you use this information to determine when to upgrade distribution equipment in the neighborhood? Only those who responded to question 7.a. were directed to this question (n=17)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							41.2%
No							58.8%
Other							0.0%



# Role in residential charging infrastructure

#### 8

Do you install and/or offer an incentive toward the installation of home charging equipment? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							8.8%
We install but do not offer incentives							0.0%
No							67.6%
Other							23.5%

**8**a

Are you interested in installing/incentivizing home charging equipment for your customers? Only those who responded "No" to question 8 were directed to this question (n=23)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							39.1%
No							4.3%
Not sure							52.2%
Other							4.3%

# Role in public charging infrastructure

9

Have you or a third party installed public EV charging infrastructure in your service area? (n=34)



9a

Why not? (please select all that apply) This question was directed only to those who selected "No, we have no plans to install public charging infrastructure at this time" (n=3)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
There are not enough EVs in our service area yet		/					33.3%
lt's too expensive/the business case doesn't make sense							66.7%
Regulators have thus far not allowed it or do not allow us to recover costs							0.0%
Other							33.3%



9b

**Did you install public Level 2 chargers (208-240 VAC) or DC fast chargers (440 or 480 VAC)?** This question was directed only to those who responded "Yes, we have installed public charging infrastructure" or "Yes, both our utility and third parties have installed public charging infrastructure" to question 9 (n=14)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Level 2 public chargers							57.1%
DC fast chargers							28.6%
Both Level 2 public chargers and DCfast chargers							14.3%
Other							0.0%

9c

Are you partnering or planning to partner with others to build charging infrastructure? This question was directed only to those who selected one of the following responses to question 9:
Yes, a third party has installed public charging infrastructure in our service area

• No, but we are looking into it or conducting a pilot project

• Other

(n=31)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							35.5%
No, but we plan to							19.4%
No							29.0%
Other							16.1%

9d

What type of companies are you partnering or planning to partner with to build charging infrastructure? (please select all that apply) This question was directed only to those who responded "Yes" or "No, but we plan to" to question 9.c. (n=17)





Are customers being charged for use of the public chargers in your service area? (n=34)



### Potential role in load shaping

If you provide charging stations (home or public), are they smart-grid enabled, i.e. connected to a smart-charging platform that enables users to manage their charging and/or allows you to better control load? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							20.6%
Not now, but we are planning to provide this capability in the future							11.8%
We do not provide charging equipment							47.1%
Other							20.6%

**11**a

11

Which of the following goals does your smart charging program currently support or will it support in the future? (Consider the goals below and indicate whether your smart charging program will support it now, in the future, or not at all) This question was directed only to those who responded "Yes" or "Not now, but we are planning to provide this capability in the future" to question 11. (n=11)



#### Do you employ Time-of-Use (TOU) rates or EV related rates? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							47.1%
Not now, but we plan to in the future							11.8%
Not now, but we are studying it							23.5%
Not now, but we will if regulators approve it							2.9%
No							14.7%



12

### What type of TOU or EV related pricing do you offer? This question was directed only to those who responded "Yes" above (n=16)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Premium for peak charging							50.0%
Discount for off peak charging							87.5%
Flat monthly subscription rate							6.3%
Separate meters and pricing for EVs							18.8%
Other							18.8%

13

### Do you use or plan to use any tools/methods other than Time-of-Use (TOU) rates to help control EV charging behavior? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							29.4%
No							20.6%
I don't know							50.0%

Do you plan to help facilitate EV customer aggregation and participation in ancillary service markets (i.e. customer can be paid for services such as voltage support, frequency regulation, and ramp rate reduction)? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100% Frequency
Yes, we are researching services that could be offered in our area						20.6%
No, the market in which we participate does not offer such services						5.9%
No, we have not yet been able to appropriately assign value to such services						52.9%
Other						20.6%

15

14

Are you planning to incorporate EV charging into a demand response (DR) program? (n=34)

0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
						44.1%
						17.6%
						5.9%
						32.4%
	0%	0% 20%	0% 20% 40%	0% 20% 40% 60%	0% 20% 40% 60% 80%	0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%





### Are you planning to facilitate vehicle-to-grid (V2G) power flows in the future? (please select all that apply) (n=34)



16

If you have conducted studies/pilot programs related to TOU rate plan impact on charging patterns, what changes did you see in your customers' EV charging patterns? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
TOU pricing influenced customers to charge off-peak, as intended					1		26.5%
TOU pricing did not make a difference in customer charging behavior							8.8%
Not sure							11.8%
Other							2.9%
We have not conducted this type of study or pilot program							50.0%

# Regulatory considerations

Are your investments in infrastructure improvements for EVs, such as smart transformers and automated metering, recoverable from ratepayers? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							26.5%
No							11.8%
Some investments are recoverable, while others are not							8.8%
Not sure							35.3%
Other							17.6%

19

18

Are your investments in charging infrastructure, such as equipment and installation, recoverable from ratepayers? (n=34)

Response	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%	Frequency
Yes							17.6%
No							17.6%
Some investments are recoverable, while others are not							5.9%
Not sure							35.3%
Other							23.5%

### Deloitte Center for Energy Solutions

The Deloitte Center for Energy Solutions (the "Center") provides a forum for innovation, thought leadership, ground-breaking research and industry collaboration to help companies solve the most complex energy challenges.

Through the Center, Deloitte's Energy & Resources group leads the debate on critical topics on the minds of executives—from the impact of legislative and regulatory policy, to operational efficiency, to sustainable and profitable growth. We provide comprehensive solutions through a global network of specialists and thought leaders.

With locations in Houston and Washington, DC, the Center offers interaction through seminars, roundtables and other forms of engagement, where established and growing companies can come together to learn, discuss, and debate.

www.deloitte.com/us/energysolutions @Deloitte4Energy

#### About Deloitte

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee ("DTTL"), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") does not provide services to clients. In the United States, Deloitte refers to one or more of the US member firms of DTTL, their related entities that operate using the "Deloitte" name in the United States and their respective affiliates. Certain services may not be available to attest clients under the rules and regulations of public accounting. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.